
A Simple Self-labeling Method for
Semi-supervised Medical Image Segmentation

Ye Zhu1 and Hanlin Tian1

The Chinese University of Hong Kong (Shenzhen), China
zhuye1@cuhk.edu.cn

Abstract. Leveraging a few labeled images and a large number of un-
labeled images is crucial for medical image segmentation since labeling
the medical data can be very expensive and time-consumed. Therefore
we introduce a naïve but simple method to utilize the massive unlabeled
medical images for better training. We first use all the labeled data to
train a basic model, then use this pre-trained model to infer the unlabeled
images to get pseudo-labels, and finally use all the obtained pseudo-labels
and the original labels as the ground truth of all images, and retrain the
model from scratch to acquire the final model. We believe this is a simple
but effective way to utilize the massive number of unlabeled images and
experiments were performed to evaluate such method.

Keywords: Semi-supervise learning · Pseudo labels.

1 Introduction

Leveraging a few labeled images and a large number of unlabeled images is
crucial for medical image segmentation since labeling the medical data can be
very expensive and time-consumed. Motivated by this, many semi-supervised
segmentation methods [6] were developed to exploit the information contained
in unlabeled images.

Recent semi-supervised approaches in medical image segmentation are mainly
relied on pseudo-labeling, contrastive learning and consistency regularization
[11,12,10,13]. In [13], a cross-level contrastive algorithm is developed to enhance
the representation capacity for local features in semi-supervised semantic seg-
mentation. A self-prototype alignment is proposed to learn more stable region-
wise features within unlabeled images, which can optimize the classification mar-
gin by boosting in intra-class compactness and inter-class separation on the
feature space [12]. Moreover, a framework improve the accuracy of the pseudo
labels using the features and edges of the superpixel maps, and achieve great
performance in brain tumor region segmentation [10].

Rather than using complicated and well-designed methods, we proposed a
simple strategy to use a well-trained model to generate pseudo labels for a large
number of unlabeled images, and finally use all of them to retrain the model
from scratch. It is a easy way to utilize the unlabeled images and achieve better
performance than only using limited labeled images.



2 Ye Zhu and Hanlin Tian

The remainder of this paper is organized as follows. We introduce the detail
of the preprocessing and proposed method in Section 2. Then, the experiment
details are presented in Section 3 and finally the results and discussion comes in
section 4.

2 Method

Fig. 1. Training strategy

The proposed method is illustrated in Figure 1.

2.1 Preprocessing

For data preprocessing, we followed the work in [3]. Considering the character-
istics of CT images, each 3D image top 5% of its intensity histogram was cut
off for alleviating artifacts. Then each 3D image was standardized and sliced to
2D images to suit the base network setup. The standardization equation can be
formulated as:

image = (image− image.mean())/image.std() (1)

2.2 Proposed Method

In this paper, we proposed a simple but effective method based on the 2D Swin-
Unet, where a U-Net architecture is adopted. Motivated by the Swin Trans-
former’s success, the Swin-Unet leverage the power of Transformer for 2D medi-
cal image segmentation and achieve great performance.In this task, we use Swin-
Unet as our basic network for semi-supervised segmentation. The network archi-
tecture is depicted in Figure 2.

Swin-Unet is a end-to-end training frameworka and is first introduced Transformer-
based U-shaped architecture that consists of encoder, bottleneck, decoder, and
skip connections. The input medical 2D slices are split into non-overlapping
patches and each patch is treated as a token and fed into the Swin-Transformer-
base encoder to acquire deep feature representations. This extracted features will



Title Suppressed Due to Excessive Length 3

be up-sampled by the decoder and finally fused with the multi-scale features from
the encoder via skip connections.

The Swin-Unet was first trained with only labeled images. The iterative pro-
cess may go on until the convergence is met. Then this well-trained model is
used for generating pseudo labels for the corresponding unlabeled images. Af-
ter the pseudo labels are acquired, both labeled and unlabeled images are used
for training from scratch, and the original and pseudo labels are served as the
ground truth. In this way, we are able to take full advantage of the large number
of unlabeled data.

Fig. 2. Network architecture

The loss function we use is the summation between Dice loss and cross en-
tropy loss, it is believed that the compound loss functions are robust in various
medical image segmentation tasks [7].

3 Experiments

3.1 Dataset and evaluation measures

The FLARE2022 dataset is curated from more than 20 medical groups under
the license permission, including MSD [9], KiTS [4,5], AbdomenCT-1K [8], and



4 Ye Zhu and Hanlin Tian

TCIA [2]. The training set includes 50 labelled CT scans with pancreas disease
and 2000 unlabelled CT scans with liver, kidney, spleen, or pancreas diseases.
The validation set includes 50 CT scans with liver, kidney, spleen, or pancreas
diseases. The testing set includes 200 CT scans where 100 cases has liver, kidney,
spleen, or pancreas diseases and the other 100 cases has uterine corpus endome-
trial, urothelial bladder, stomach, sarcomas, or ovarian diseases. All the CT scans
only have image information and the center information is not available.

The evaluation measures consist of two accuracy measures: Dice Similarity
Coefficient (DSC) and Normalized Surface Dice (NSD), and three running effi-
ciency measures: running time, area under GPU memory-time curve, and area
under CPU utilization-time curve. All measures will be used to compute the
ranking. Moreover, the GPU memory consumption has a 2 GB tolerance.

3.2 Implementation details

Environment settings The development environments and requirements are
presented in Table 1.

Table 1. Development environments and requirements.

Windows/Ubuntu version Red Hat 8.5.0-10
CPU Intel(R) Xeon(R) Silver 4210R CPU @ 2.40GHz
RAM 16×4GB; 2.67MT/s
GPU (number and type) One NVIDIA V100 16G
CUDA version 11.0
Programming language Python 3.7
Deep learning framework Pytorch (Torch 1.6.0, torchvision 0.7.0)

Training protocols For data augmentation, we applied the simple operation
such as random rotate and random flip. In the training phase, we randomly select
20 cases from all training cases to train our model, and the rest 30 cases are served
as our validation set. The first basic model was trained for 1000 epochs, then
with the massive generated pseudo labels, the second training phase was set to
50 epochs. The model was validated every epoch, then the model which has the
highest DSC and NSD value is selected as the best model to inference the test
set.

4 Results and discussion

In Table. 4 and Table. 5, the results show the effect of using unlabelled cases.
The value of DSC improved from 73.9% to 79.1% and NSD improved from
80.2% to 86.0% which indicates that our method has taken advantages of using
a large number of unlabeled images. But we also noticed that our method did



Title Suppressed Due to Excessive Length 5

Table 2. Training protocols.

Network initialization Truncated normal initialization
Batch size 18
Image size 3×224×224
Total epochs 1000
Optimizer Adam optimizer
Initial learning rate (lr) 0.001
Lr decay schedule LR = baseLR*(1.0-NumOfIter/MaxIterations)**0.9
Training time 39 hours
Number of model parameters 27.17M
Number of flops 6.19G1

Table 3. Training protocols for the refine model

Network initialization Truncated normal initialization
Batch size 18
Patch size 3×224×224
Total epochs 100
Optimizer Adam optimizer
Lr decay schedule LR = baseLR*(1.0-NumOfIter/MaxIterations)**0.9
Training time 60 hours
Number of model parameters 27.17M
Number of flops 6.19G2



6 Ye Zhu and Hanlin Tian

T
ab

le
4.

C
om

parisons
of

our
fullm

odelw
ith

previous
m

odelonly
trained

w
ith

labeled
data

w
ith

respect
to

D
SC

accuracy
m

etric.T
he

results
are

com
ing

from
our

divisions
of

training-validation
sets

(20-30
from

alllabeled
cases).

M
ethods

L
abels

U
nlabels

L
iver

R
kidney

Spleen
P
ancreas

A
orta

IV
C

R
A

G
L
A

G
G

allbladder
E

sophagus
Stom

ach
D

uodenum
L
kidney

M
ean

D
SC

Sw
in-U

net
[1]

20
0

93.6%
80.9%

89.8%
58.7%

86.0%
77.7%

63.3%
56.1%

73.7%
70.4%

78.2%
58.3%

75.0%
73.9%

O
urs

20
30

95.3%
90.7%

92.7%
64.9%

87.7%
79.7%

66.0%
66.0%

77.2%
74.1%

82.5%
61.9%

89.5%
79.1%

T
ab

le
5.

C
om

parisons
of

our
fullm

odelw
ith

previous
m

odelonly
trained

w
ith

labeled
data

w
ith

respect
to

N
SD

accuracy
m

etric.T
he

results
are

com
ing

from
our

divisions
of

training-validation
sets

(20-30
from

alllabeled
cases).

M
ethods

L
abels

U
nlabels

L
iver

R
kidney

Spleen
P
ancreas

A
orta

IV
C

R
A

G
L
A

G
G

allbladder
E

sophagus
Stom

ach
D

uodenum
L
kidney

M
ean

N
SD

Sw
in-U

net
[1]

20
0

91.5%
73.5%

86.5%
79.3%

83.2%
65.6%

83.4%
72.0%

75.3%
89.0%

83.9%
84.6%

74.6%
80.2%

O
urs

20
30

95.3%
88.5%

91.8%
81.4%

86.6%
73.3%

84.9%
81.0%

81.0%
91.4%

86.8%
88.2%

88.2%
86.0%

T
ab

le
6.

C
om

parisons
ofour

fullm
odelw

ith
previous

m
odelonly

trained
w

ith
labeled

data
w

ith
respect

to
accuracy

m
etric.T

he
results

are
obtained

from
the

offi
cialvalidation

set
of

F
L
A

R
E

2022.
M

ethods
L
abels

U
nlabels

L
iver

R
kidney

Spleen
P
ancreas

A
orta

IV
C

R
A

G
L
A

G
G

allbladder
E

sophagus
Stom

ach
D

uodenum
L
kidney

M
ean

D
SC

Sw
in-U

net
[1]

20
0

70.9%
38.2%

63.0%
30.8%

60.6%
43.7%

22.5%
22.2%

35.1%
41.67%

32.3%
24.0%

41.9%
40.5%

O
urs

20
30

70.6%
52.3%

66.0%
38.3%

64.1%
49.4%

29.1%
29.7%

38.7%
49.6%

40.4%
26.0%

48.1%
46.3%



Title Suppressed Due to Excessive Length 7

not performed well in the official test set from FLARE22 challenge. We believed
that the main reason is because our model was trained with a small amount of
labeled data causing overfitting to training set.

4.1 Segmentation efficiency results

(a) View1 (b) View2

(c) View3 (d) View4

Fig. 3. Different views of pseudo labels

5 Conclusion

In this paper, we introduce a naïve but simple method to utilize the massive
unlabeled medical images for better training. From the experiments results we
found that this simple but effective method can improve the performance com-
pared with using only labeled images. However, this method highly relies on the
quality of the pseudo labels, and it is difficult for this self-labeling strategy to
rectify the incorrect predictions. In the future work, we will focus on generating
more accurate pseudo label for retraining the model.



8 Ye Zhu and Hanlin Tian

Acknowledgements The authors of this paper declare that the segmentation
method they implemented for participation in the FLARE 2022 challenge has not
used any pre-trained models nor additional datasets other than those provided
by the organizers. The proposed solution is fully automatic without any manual
intervention.

References

1. Cao, H., Wang, Y., Chen, J., Jiang, D., Zhang, X., Tian, Q., Wang, M.: Swin-
unet: Unet-like pure transformer for medical image segmentation. arXiv preprint
arXiv:2105.05537 (2021) 6

2. Clark, K., Vendt, B., Smith, K., Freymann, J., Kirby, J., Koppel, P., Moore, S.,
Phillips, S., Maffitt, D., Pringle, M., et al.: The cancer imaging archive (tcia): main-
taining and operating a public information repository. Journal of Digital Imaging
26(6), 1045–1057 (2013) 4

3. Dou, Q., Ouyang, C., Chen, C., Chen, H., Heng, P.A.: Unsupervised cross-modality
domain adaptation of convnets for biomedical image segmentations with adversar-
ial loss. arXiv preprint arXiv:1804.10916 (2018) 2

4. Heller, N., Isensee, F., Maier-Hein, K.H., Hou, X., Xie, C., Li, F., Nan, Y., Mu,
G., Lin, Z., Han, M., et al.: The state of the art in kidney and kidney tumor
segmentation in contrast-enhanced ct imaging: Results of the kits19 challenge.
Medical Image Analysis 67, 101821 (2021) 3

5. Heller, N., McSweeney, S., Peterson, M.T., Peterson, S., Rickman, J., Stai, B.,
Tejpaul, R., Oestreich, M., Blake, P., Rosenberg, J., et al.: An international chal-
lenge to use artificial intelligence to define the state-of-the-art in kidney and kidney
tumor segmentation in ct imaging. American Society of Clinical Oncology 38(6),
626–626 (2020) 3

6. Li, X., Yu, L., Chen, H., Fu, C.W., Heng, P.A.: Semi-supervised skin lesion seg-
mentation via transformation consistent self-ensembling model. arXiv preprint
arXiv:1808.03887 (2018) 1

7. Ma, J., Chen, J., Ng, M., Huang, R., Li, Y., Li, C., Yang, X., Martel, A.L.: Loss
odyssey in medical image segmentation. Medical Image Analysis 71, 102035 (2021)
3

8. Ma, J., Zhang, Y., Gu, S., Zhu, C., Ge, C., Zhang, Y., An, X., Wang, C., Wang, Q.,
Liu, X., Cao, S., Zhang, Q., Liu, S., Wang, Y., Li, Y., He, J., Yang, X.: Abdomenct-
1k: Is abdominal organ segmentation a solved problem? IEEE Transactions on Pat-
tern Analysis and Machine Intelligence (2021). https://doi.org/10.1109/TPAMI.
2021.3100536 3

9. Simpson, A.L., Antonelli, M., Bakas, S., Bilello, M., Farahani, K., Van Ginneken,
B., Kopp-Schneider, A., Landman, B.A., Litjens, G., Menze, B., et al.: A large an-
notated medical image dataset for the development and evaluation of segmentation
algorithms. arXiv preprint arXiv:1902.09063 (2019) 3

10. Thompson, B.H., Di Caterina, G., Voisey, J.P.: Pseudo-label refinement using su-
perpixels for semi-supervised brain tumour segmentation. In: 2022 IEEE 19th In-
ternational Symposium on Biomedical Imaging (ISBI). pp. 1–5. IEEE (2022) 1

11. Wu, H., Wang, Z., Song, Y., Yang, L., Qin, J.: Cross-patch dense contrastive learn-
ing for semi-supervised segmentation of cellular nuclei in histopathologic images.
In: Proceedings of the IEEE/CVF Conference on Computer Vision and Pattern
Recognition (CVPR). pp. 11666–11675 (June 2022) 1

https://doi.org/10.1109/TPAMI.2021.3100536
https://doi.org/10.1109/TPAMI.2021.3100536
https://doi.org/10.1109/TPAMI.2021.3100536
https://doi.org/10.1109/TPAMI.2021.3100536


Title Suppressed Due to Excessive Length 9

12. Zhang, Z., Tian, C., Jiao, Z.: Mutual-and self-prototype alignment for semi-
supervised medical image segmentation. arXiv preprint arXiv:2206.01739 (2022)
1

13. Zhao, X., Fang, C., Fan, D.J., Lin, X., Gao, F., Li, G.: Cross-level contrastive
learning and consistency constraint for semi-supervised medical image segmenta-
tion. In: 2022 IEEE 19th International Symposium on Biomedical Imaging (ISBI).
pp. 1–5. IEEE (2022) 1


