A Simple Self-labeling Method for Semi-supervised Medical Image Segmentation

Ye ${\rm Zhu}^1$ and Hanlin ${\rm Tian}^1$

The Chinese University of Hong Kong (Shenzhen), China zhuye1@cuhk.edu.cn

Abstract. Leveraging a few labeled images and a large number of unlabeled images is crucial for medical image segmentation since labeling the medical data can be very expensive and time-consumed. Therefore we introduce a naïve but simple method to utilize the massive unlabeled medical images for better training. We first use all the labeled data to train a basic model, then use this pre-trained model to infer the unlabeled images to get pseudo-labels, and finally use all the obtained pseudo-labels and the original labels as the ground truth of all images, and retrain the model from scratch to acquire the final model. We believe this is a simple but effective way to utilize the massive number of unlabeled images and experiments were performed to evaluate such method.

Keywords: Semi-supervise learning · Pseudo labels.

1 Introduction

Leveraging a few labeled images and a large number of unlabeled images is crucial for medical image segmentation since labeling the medical data can be very expensive and time-consumed. Motivated by this, many semi-supervised segmentation methods [6] were developed to exploit the information contained in unlabeled images.

Recent semi-supervised approaches in medical image segmentation are mainly relied on pseudo-labeling, contrastive learning and consistency regularization [11,12,10,13]. In [13], a cross-level contrastive algorithm is developed to enhance the representation capacity for local features in semi-supervised semantic segmentation. A self-prototype alignment is proposed to learn more stable regionwise features within unlabeled images, which can optimize the classification margin by boosting in intra-class compactness and inter-class separation on the feature space [12]. Moreover, a framework improve the accuracy of the pseudo labels using the features and edges of the superpixel maps, and achieve great performance in brain tumor region segmentation [10].

Rather than using complicated and well-designed methods, we proposed a simple strategy to use a well-trained model to generate pseudo labels for a large number of unlabeled images, and finally use all of them to retrain the model from scratch. It is a easy way to utilize the unlabeled images and achieve better performance than only using limited labeled images. 2 Ye Zhu and Hanlin Tian

The remainder of this paper is organized as follows. We introduce the detail of the preprocessing and proposed method in Section 2. Then, the experiment details are presented in Section 3 and finally the results and discussion comes in section 4.

2 Method



Fig. 1. Training strategy

The proposed method is illustrated in Figure 1.

2.1 Preprocessing

For data preprocessing, we followed the work in [3]. Considering the characteristics of CT images, each 3D image top 5% of its intensity histogram was cut off for alleviating artifacts. Then each 3D image was standardized and sliced to 2D images to suit the base network setup. The standardization equation can be formulated as:

$$image = (image - image.mean())/image.std()$$
(1)

2.2 Proposed Method

In this paper, we proposed a simple but effective method based on the 2D Swin-Unet, where a U-Net architecture is adopted. Motivated by the Swin Transformer's success, the Swin-Unet leverage the power of Transformer for 2D medical image segmentation and achieve great performance. In this task, we use Swin-Unet as our basic network for semi-supervised segmentation. The network architecture is depicted in Figure 2.

Swin-Unet is a end-to-end training frameworka and is first introduced Transformerbased U-shaped architecture that consists of encoder, bottleneck, decoder, and skip connections. The input medical 2D slices are split into non-overlapping patches and each patch is treated as a token and fed into the Swin-Transformerbase encoder to acquire deep feature representations. This extracted features will be up-sampled by the decoder and finally fused with the multi-scale features from the encoder via skip connections.

The Swin-Unet was first trained with only labeled images. The iterative process may go on until the convergence is met. Then this well-trained model is used for generating pseudo labels for the corresponding unlabeled images. After the pseudo labels are acquired, both labeled and unlabeled images are used for training from scratch, and the original and pseudo labels are served as the ground truth. In this way, we are able to take full advantage of the large number of unlabeled data.



Fig. 2. Network architecture

The loss function we use is the summation between Dice loss and cross entropy loss, it is believed that the compound loss functions are robust in various medical image segmentation tasks [7].

3 Experiments

3.1 Dataset and evaluation measures

The FLARE2022 dataset is curated from more than 20 medical groups under the license permission, including MSD [9], KiTS [4,5], AbdomenCT-1K [8], and TCIA [2]. The training set includes 50 labelled CT scans with pancreas diseases and 2000 unlabelled CT scans with liver, kidney, spleen, or pancreas diseases. The validation set includes 50 CT scans with liver, kidney, spleen, or pancreas diseases. The testing set includes 200 CT scans where 100 cases has liver, kidney, spleen, or pancreas diseases and the other 100 cases has uterine corpus endometrial, urothelial bladder, stomach, sarcomas, or ovarian diseases. All the CT scans only have image information and the center information is not available.

The evaluation measures consist of two accuracy measures: Dice Similarity Coefficient (DSC) and Normalized Surface Dice (NSD), and three running efficiency measures: running time, area under GPU memory-time curve, and area under CPU utilization-time curve. All measures will be used to compute the ranking. Moreover, the GPU memory consumption has a 2 GB tolerance.

3.2 Implementation details

Environment settings The development environments and requirements are presented in Table 1.

Windows/Ubuntu version Red Hat 8.5.0-10			
CPU	Intel(R) Xeon(R) Silver 4210R CPU @ 2.40GHz		
RAM	16×4 GB; 2.67MT/s		
GPU (number and type)	One NVIDIA V100 16G		
CUDA version	11.0		
Programming language	Python 3.7		
Deep learning framework	Pytorch (Torch 1.6.0, torchvision 0.7.0)		

Table 1. Development environments and requirements.

Training protocols For data augmentation, we applied the simple operation such as random rotate and random flip. In the training phase, we randomly select 20 cases from all training cases to train our model, and the rest 30 cases are served as our validation set. The first basic model was trained for 1000 epochs, then with the massive generated pseudo labels, the second training phase was set to 50 epochs. The model was validated every epoch, then the model which has the highest DSC and NSD value is selected as the best model to inference the test set.

4 Results and discussion

In Table. 4 and Table. 5, the results show the effect of using unlabelled cases. The value of DSC improved from 73.9% to 79.1% and NSD improved from 80.2% to 86.0% which indicates that our method has taken advantages of using a large number of unlabeled images. But we also noticed that our method did

Network initialization	Truncated normal initialization
Batch size	18
Image size	3×224×224
Total epochs	1000
Optimizer	Adam optimizer
Initial learning rate (lr)	0.001
Lr decay schedule	LR = baseLR*(1.0-NumOfIter/MaxIterations)**0.9
Training time	39 hours
Number of model parameters	27.17M
Number of flops	6.19G ¹

Table 2. Training protocols.

 Table 3. Training protocols for the refine model

Network initialization	Truncated normal initialization
Batch size	18
Patch size	3×224×224
Total epochs	100
Optimizer	Adam optimizer
Lr decay schedule	LR = baseLR*(1.0-NumOfIter/MaxIterations)**0.9
Training time	60 hours
Number of model parameters	27.17M
Number of flops	6.19G ²

res	\mathbf{Ta}
ults	ble
ar	4
e cc	Co
pmi	mp
ng	aris
fror	sons
n o	of
ur c	our
livis	ful
sion	ll m
S O	lod€
ftr	el w
aini	$_{\mathrm{ith}}$
ng-	pr∈
vali	evio
dat	sn
ion	moo
set	lel
s ()	onl
20-3	y tr
0 fi	ain
mo	v pe
all	with
lab	ı lal
elec	cele
d Ca	d d
ses	ata
·	wit
	h re
	espe
	ect
	to 1
	DSC
) ac
	cur
	.acy
	, me
	etrie
	: T
	he

Ours	Swin-Unet	Methods	
20	1] 20	Label	(
30	0	s Unlabel	
95.3%	93.6%	s Liver	
90.7%	80.9%	Rkidney	
92.7%	89.8%	$_{V}$ Spleen	C
64.9%	58.7%	Pancreas	
87.7%	86.0%	; Aorta	/
79.7%	77.7%	IVC	
66.0%	63.3%	RAG	
66.0%	56.1%	LAG	
77.2%	73.7%	Gallbladder	/
74.1%	70.4%	: Esophagus	
82.5%	78.2%	Stomach	
61.9%	58.3%	Duodenum	
89.5%	75.0%	1 Lkidney	
79.1%	73.9%	Mean DSC	

Table 5. Comparisons of our full model with previous model only trained with labeled data with respect to NSD accuracy metric. The

Ours	Swin-Unet	Methods	results are
20	[1] 20	Lab	coming
) 30	0 (els Unlabe	from our
95.3%	91.5%	ls Liver	divisions
88.5%	73.5%	Rkidne	of train
91.8%	86.5%	y Spleen	ing-valic
81.4%	79.3%	Pancreas	lation set
86.6%	83.2%	s Aorta	s (20-30
73.3% 8	65.6% 8	IVC F	from al
4.9% 81	3.4% 72	RAG L	l labele
1.0%	2.0%	AG C	d case
81.0%	75.3%	allbladder	s).
91.4%	89.0%	· Esophagu	
86.8%	83.9%	s Stomach	
88.2%	84.6%	Duodenur	
88.2%	74.6%	n Lkidney	
86.0%	80.2%	Mean NSD	

Table 6. Comparisons of our full model with previous model only trained with labeled data with respect to accuracy metric. The results

0	$^{\rm MS}$	M	are
Irs	/in-Unet	ethods) obtaine
	Ξ		d fr
20	20	Labels 1	om the
30	0	Unlabel	official
70.6%	70.9%	s Liver	validati
52.3%	38.2%	Rkidney	on set of
66.0%	63.0%	y Spleen	f FLARJ
38.3%	30.8%	Pancreas	$\pm 2022.$
64.1%	60.6%	s Aorta	
49.4% :	43.7% :	IVC	
29.1% 2	22.5% 2	RAG]	
9.7%	2.2%	LAG G	
38.7%	35.1%	allblad	
		der]	
49.6%	41.67%	Isophag	
		S sn	
40.4%	32.3%	tomach	
26.0°	24.0°	Duoden	
07	01	um .	
48.1%	41.9%	Lkidney	
46.3%	40.5%	Mean DSC	
		~ 4	

Ye Zhu and Hanlin Tian

6

not performed well in the official test set from FLARE22 challenge. We believed that the main reason is because our model was trained with a small amount of labeled data causing overfitting to training set.

4.1 Segmentation efficiency results



Fig. 3. Different views of pseudo labels

5 Conclusion

In this paper, we introduce a naïve but simple method to utilize the massive unlabeled medical images for better training. From the experiments results we found that this simple but effective method can improve the performance compared with using only labeled images. However, this method highly relies on the quality of the pseudo labels, and it is difficult for this self-labeling strategy to rectify the incorrect predictions. In the future work, we will focus on generating more accurate pseudo label for retraining the model. 8 Ye Zhu and Hanlin Tian

Acknowledgements The authors of this paper declare that the segmentation method they implemented for participation in the FLARE 2022 challenge has not used any pre-trained models nor additional datasets other than those provided by the organizers. The proposed solution is fully automatic without any manual intervention.

References

- Cao, H., Wang, Y., Chen, J., Jiang, D., Zhang, X., Tian, Q., Wang, M.: Swinunet: Unet-like pure transformer for medical image segmentation. arXiv preprint arXiv:2105.05537 (2021) 6
- Clark, K., Vendt, B., Smith, K., Freymann, J., Kirby, J., Koppel, P., Moore, S., Phillips, S., Maffitt, D., Pringle, M., et al.: The cancer imaging archive (tcia): maintaining and operating a public information repository. Journal of Digital Imaging 26(6), 1045–1057 (2013) 4
- Dou, Q., Ouyang, C., Chen, C., Chen, H., Heng, P.A.: Unsupervised cross-modality domain adaptation of convnets for biomedical image segmentations with adversarial loss. arXiv preprint arXiv:1804.10916 (2018) 2
- Heller, N., Isensee, F., Maier-Hein, K.H., Hou, X., Xie, C., Li, F., Nan, Y., Mu, G., Lin, Z., Han, M., et al.: The state of the art in kidney and kidney tumor segmentation in contrast-enhanced ct imaging: Results of the kits19 challenge. Medical Image Analysis 67, 101821 (2021) 3
- Heller, N., McSweeney, S., Peterson, M.T., Peterson, S., Rickman, J., Stai, B., Tejpaul, R., Oestreich, M., Blake, P., Rosenberg, J., et al.: An international challenge to use artificial intelligence to define the state-of-the-art in kidney and kidney tumor segmentation in ct imaging. American Society of Clinical Oncology 38(6), 626–626 (2020) 3
- Li, X., Yu, L., Chen, H., Fu, C.W., Heng, P.A.: Semi-supervised skin lesion segmentation via transformation consistent self-ensembling model. arXiv preprint arXiv:1808.03887 (2018) 1
- Ma, J., Chen, J., Ng, M., Huang, R., Li, Y., Li, C., Yang, X., Martel, A.L.: Loss odyssey in medical image segmentation. Medical Image Analysis 71, 102035 (2021) 3
- Ma, J., Zhang, Y., Gu, S., Zhu, C., Ge, C., Zhang, Y., An, X., Wang, C., Wang, Q., Liu, X., Cao, S., Zhang, Q., Liu, S., Wang, Y., Li, Y., He, J., Yang, X.: Abdomenctlk: Is abdominal organ segmentation a solved problem? IEEE Transactions on Pattern Analysis and Machine Intelligence (2021). https://doi.org/10.1109/TPAMI. 2021.3100536 3
- Simpson, A.L., Antonelli, M., Bakas, S., Bilello, M., Farahani, K., Van Ginneken, B., Kopp-Schneider, A., Landman, B.A., Litjens, G., Menze, B., et al.: A large annotated medical image dataset for the development and evaluation of segmentation algorithms. arXiv preprint arXiv:1902.09063 (2019) 3
- Thompson, B.H., Di Caterina, G., Voisey, J.P.: Pseudo-label refinement using superpixels for semi-supervised brain tumour segmentation. In: 2022 IEEE 19th International Symposium on Biomedical Imaging (ISBI). pp. 1–5. IEEE (2022) 1
- Wu, H., Wang, Z., Song, Y., Yang, L., Qin, J.: Cross-patch dense contrastive learning for semi-supervised segmentation of cellular nuclei in histopathologic images. In: Proceedings of the IEEE/CVF Conference on Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition (CVPR). pp. 11666–11675 (June 2022) 1

- 12. Zhang, Z., Tian, C., Jiao, Z.: Mutual-and self-prototype alignment for semisupervised medical image segmentation. arXiv preprint arXiv:2206.01739 (2022) 1
- Zhao, X., Fang, C., Fan, D.J., Lin, X., Gao, F., Li, G.: Cross-level contrastive learning and consistency constraint for semi-supervised medical image segmentation. In: 2022 IEEE 19th International Symposium on Biomedical Imaging (ISBI). pp. 1–5. IEEE (2022) 1